The Board is pleased to announce that all conditions precedent in the Loan Capitalisation Agreement
have been satisfied and Completion took place on 3 May 2024, in accordance with the terms and
conditions of the Loan Capitalisation Agreement. Pursuant to the Loan Capitalisation Agreement, the
697,674,419 Capitalisation Shares have been duly allotted and issued to the Subscriber under the
Specific Mandate at the Capitalisation Price of HK$0.43 per Capitalisation Shares.

The Capitalisation Shares represent (i) approximately 11.67% of the issued share capital of the Company
immediately prior to Completion; and (ii) approximately 10.45% of the issued share capital of the
Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares.

2

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) immediately before Completion; and (ii) immediately
after completion of the allotment and issue of the Capitalisation Shares, are set out as follows:

Immediately
before Completion

Immediately after
the allotment and issue

of the Capitalisation Shares

Name of Shareholders
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding
Number of

Shares
Approximate %

shareholding

Directors:
Dr. Kan(Note i) 3,306,669,139 55.32% 4,004,343,558 60.00%
Mr. Li Kai Yien, Arthur Albert 200,000 0.01% 200,000 0.01%

The Sellers
Sunland(Note ii) 116,279,070 1.95% 116,279,070 1.74%
Old Boy(Note ii) 116,279,070 1.95% 116,279,070 1.74%

Other public Shareholders 2,436,927,951 40.77% 2,436,927,951 36.51%

Total: 5,976,355,230 100.00% 6,674,029,649 100.00%

Notes:

(i)	 5,000,000 shares among these Shares are held by Ground Up Profits Limited (“Ground Up”). Dr. Kan beneficially
owns the entire issued share capital of Ground Up. Therefore he is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by
Ground Up by virtue of the SFO. Dr. Kan is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. Dr. Kan is also a
director of Ground Up.

(ii)	 The aggregate of 232,558,140 shares represents initial consideration shares that have been allotted and issued under
the General Mandate for a major acquisition, pursuant to the sale and purchase agreement dated 21 December 2023